preceding the Bid Due Date, have received payments for construction of 

Eligible Project(s), or has undertaken construction works by itself in a PPP 

project, such that the sum total thereof, as further adjusted in 

accordance with clause 4.6 (i) & (ii), is more than the tendered/Bid value 

of Rs. 11,69,56,233.00/-, (Rupees Eleven Crore Sixty-Nine Lakh Fifty-Six 

Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty-Three Only). (the “Threshold 

Technical Capacity”). 

(ii) For normal Highway projects: 

Provided that at least one similar work of 20% of Estimated bid Cost shall have 
been completed from the Eligible Projects in Category 1 and/or Category 3 
specified in Clause 4.6.

[...]

(b) if applicable, Original Power of Attorney for Lead Member of Joint Venture as per 

the format at Section-4;  

(c) if applicable, Original Joint Bidding Agreement (JBA) for Joint Venture as per the 

format at Section-4;  

(d) BID Security of Rs. 11,69,562 (Eleven Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Sixty 

Two Only) in the form of Original Bank Guarantee in the format at Section-4 from a 

Scheduled Bank; Bid Security can also be submitted in the form of Insurance Surety 

Bond (Appendix-IA, Annexure XI), Account Payee Demand Draft, Bankers Cheque or 

Electronic Bank Guarantee (e-Bank Guarantee).

[...]

submitted as Bid Security has to be extended/revalidated prior to expiry of 

validity date of these financial Instrument to make sure that the RFP 

condition of required validity of Bid Security of 180 days can be fulfilled.  

(g) The Bidders shall submit Cost Document Fee (Tender Fee) for Rs. 11,800.00 

[Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred only] through online payment methods 

such as NEFT / RTGS in account of [NHIDCL RO Siliguri] as mentioned, as cost of 

bidding document. The bank details are as under: 

Name of Bank    ::: Canara Bank 

Account Number ::: 120035355901 

IFSC Code           :::

[...]

to extend the validity of his bid security for a period of the extension, and in 

compliance with Clause 16 in all respects.  

16 Earnest Money/bid Security/Forfeiture/Debarment 

16.1  A Bidder is required to submit, along with its BID, a BID Security of Rs. 

11,69,562 (Eleven Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Two Only) (the "BID 

Security"), refundable not later than 150 (One hundred fifty Only) days from the BID 

Due Date, except in the case of the Selected Bidder whose BID Security shall be 

retained till it has provided a Performance Security and Additional Performance